City of Hilliard
 Franklin County, Ohio

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

Sensitivity of the City's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
Net OPEB liability is sensitive to changes in the discount rate, and to illustrate the potential impact the
following table presents the net OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 2.96 percent, as well
as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower (1.96 percent), or one percentage point higher (3.96 percent) than the current rate.

Sensitivity of the City’s Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Health Care
Cost Trend Rate The total OPEB liability is based on a medical benefit that is a flat dollar amount; therefore,
it is unaffected by a health care cost trend rate. An increase or decrease in the trend rate would have no
effect on the total OPEB liability.

This space intentionally left blank

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase
City's Proportionate Share of the

Net OPEB Liability 3,121,581$   2,503,387$   1,993,450$

83

 City of Hilliard
 Franklin County, Ohio

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

NOTE 17 – CONTRACTUAL AND OTHER COMMITMENTS

(a) Contractual Commitments

As of December 31, 2021, the City had contractual purchase commitments as follows:

Contract Amount Balance
Vendor Amount Expensed 12/31/2021

American Structurepoint 130,470$   112,973$   17,497$
Burgess & Nipple 87,976   -   87,976
Carpenter Marty Transp., Inc. 150,000   126,826   23,174
CDM Smith 130,000   79,935   50,065
CDW Government 30,000   234   29,766
Complete General Construction 1,138,667   1,070,129   68,538
Continental Office 37,977   -   37,977
Core & Main 820,000   794,255   25,745
CTL Engineering 49,740   11,887   37,853
Decker Construction 400,000   204,979   195,021
DLZ Ohio, Inc. 552,906   121,757   431,149
Downing Construction 147,000   -   147,000
EMHT 264,240   20,876   243,364
E.P. Ferris & Associates, Inc. 95,000   59,276   35,724
Evans, Mechwart, Hambleton & Tilton 65,000   40,173   24,827
Fast /signs 3,000   -   3,000
Graves Fence Company 309,613   126,660   182,953
Hach Company 15,000   8,255   6,745
I-Dig Construction 232,975   -   232,975
Insight Pipe Contracting, LLC 68,650   -   68,650
Jagger Construction 13,000   -   13,000
MS Consultants, Inc. 490,000   3,244   486,756
Ohio Department of Transportation 45,000   -   45,000
Prime AE Group, Inc. 12,000   9,096   2,904
Savko 3,220,300   -   3,220,300
Stantec Consulting Services 60,000   37,748   22,252
Steeltree Construction 43,865   -   43,865
Strawser Paving Co. 1,664,101   633,532   1,030,569
Taplin Group, LLC 240,030   152,395   87,635
Thayer Power & Communication 145,000   -   145,000
The Altman Company 550,000   334,111   215,889
Trucco Construction 1,697,384   1,485,663   211,721
Tyler Technologies 504,506   318,073   186,433
URS Corporation 24,000   -   24,000
W. Erie Realty Solutions, LTD. 44,550   32,575   11,975
Watchguard Video 18,670   -   18,670

13,500,620$   5,784,652$   7,715,968$

84

 City of Hilliard
 Franklin County, Ohio

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

(b) Other Commitments

As of December 31, 2021, the City had outstanding cash basis encumbrances in the governmental funds as
follows:

NOTE 18 – CONTINGENCIES

(a) Grants - For the year ended December 31, 2021, the City received federal and state grants for specific
purposes that are subject to review and audit by grantor agencies or their designees. Such audits could lead
to a request for reimbursement to the grantor agency for expenditures disallowed under the terms of the
grant. Based on prior experience, the City believes such disallowance, if any, would be immaterial.